Village of Bluffton Council Meeting Agenda
August 25, 2025 at 7:00 PM

Opening Ceremonies
Call to Order, Mayor Johnson presiding
Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes
Approval of the minutes from the Council Meeting held on Monday, August 11, 2025.
Bills

Public Comment:

Committee Reports Boards & Commissions
Personnel Committee: 08-15

LEGISLATION

ORDINANCE NO. 09-2025 3rd Reading

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF VINE STREET BETWEEN NORTH JACKSON
STREET AND NORTH LAWN AVENUE AS REQUESTED BY BLUFFTON EXEMPTED
VILLAGE SCHOOQOLS

RESOLUTION NO. 16-2025 1t Reading Emergency

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT WITH HOHENBRINK EXCAVATING, LLC, OF OTTAWA, OH AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 17-2025 1% Reading Emergency

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT WITH J. RANCK ELECTRIC, INC. FROM MT. PLEASANT, MI AND
DELCARING AN EMERGENCY.

RESOLUTION NO. 18-2025 1t Reading

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND
SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND / OR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS FOR THE STATE ROUTE 103 SOUTHEAST
LOOP WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT AS REQUIRED

RESOLUTION NO. 19-2025 1t Reading

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND
SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND / OR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS FOR THE JACKSON STREET
RECONSTRUCTION PHASE I PROJECT AS REQUIRED




Village Administration Report:
Mayor:

Safety Services Reports:
-EMS-
-Fire Dept.-
-Police Dept.-

Meeting Dates (meetings held at the Town Hall unless otherwise noted*)
= Board of Zoning & Building Appeals — Monday, August 25" at 6:00 pm
= Council Meeting — Monday, August 25% at 7:00 pm
= Streets, Alleys, Lights & Sidewalk Committee — Tuesday, August 26 at 5:30 pm
* Ordinance Committee — Wednesday, August 27" at 5:00 pm
* Council Meeting — Monday, September 8™ at 7:00 pm

Public Comment

Adjournment — Motion and Second



Village of Bluffton ~ Regular meeting August 11, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.
Mayor Johnson presiding. Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia present.

Cupples motioned, seconded by Kingsley, to approve the minutes from the regular council meeting held on July 28, 2025.
Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion
approved.

Talavinia motioned, seconded by Steiner, to approve the bills as presented. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley,
Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

Pat Rodabaugh presented current plans for the America250 celebrations scheduled to take place throughout 2026. Many
events are planned throughout 2026 that will require funding. Donation letters are being sent to local businesses and others.
A request was then made for the Village to contribute to the activities. There is a Community Event Fund held by the
Village with a balance of $5,880.77 remaining from prior community events. The fund has not been used since at least
2016.

Steiner motioned, seconded by Cupples, to donate the balance of the Community Event Fund to the America250 events.
Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion
approved.

Talavinia motioned, seconded by Kingsley, to hire Caleb Brough as a full-time Paramedic, effective August 19, 2025 at a
rate of $22.75/hr. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain
(0), motion approved.

Kingsley motioned, seconded by Stahl, to declare as surplus the old power load system, power cot, ambulance and 21 sets
of old bunker pants and coats. The power load system, power cot, and ambulance will be sold individually on GovDeals, in
the order listed. The Fire gear will be donated to a charitable organization for shipment overseas as it can no longer be use
in the United States but is acceptable in other countries. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl,
Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

The Fiscal Officer gave the following readings:

2™ Reading:

Ordinance 09-2025 — An Ordinance to vacate a portion of Vine St. between North Jackson Street and North Lawn Avenue
as requested by Bluffton Exempted Village Schools. Cupples motioned to adopt the Ordinance, seconded by Sehlhorst.
Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion
approved.

Steiner motioned, seconded by Sehlhorst, to approve the special event request for the Bluffton University Community Day
on September 6, 2025. Bentley Road from Elm to the entrance to the parking lot will be closed from 3:00 p.m. until 9:00
p.m. for the event. Roll Call: Yes (5) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehihorst, Stahl, Steiner. No (0), Abstain (1), Talavinia,
motion approved.

Cupples motioned to adjourn the meeting.

The following meetings/events were included on the agenda and/or scheduled during the meeting.

Personnel Committee on Friday, August 15 at 12:15 p.m.
Council Meeting on Monday, August 25 at 7:00 p.m.
Ordinance Committee on Wednesday, August 27 at 5:00 p.m.

MAYOR FISCAL OFFICER



VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON
VOUCHER REPORT 8/25/2025

VENDOR AMQUNT  DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

ALLOWAY TESTING 50.00 Muttiple TESTING

ALLOWAY TESTING 1,748.00 Multiple TESTING

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 5,836.56 Multiple ELECTRICITY

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 2,826.65 Multiple ELECTRICITY

ARMOR FIRE PROTECTION INC. 3,280.00 Land & Buildings FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION
BOUND TREE MEDICAL 185.50 Rescue MEDICAL SUPPLIES

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 40.00 Multiple CABLE

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 175.00 Multiple CABLE

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 175.00 Multiple CABLE

CHOICE ONE ENGINEERING 4,306.25 Street RILEY ST. SURVEY

CHOICE ONE ENGINEERING 2,800.00 Land & Buitdings SURVEY - MULLER FARM

CHOICE ONE ENGINEERING 412.50 Multiple GENERAL ENGINEERING

CINTAS 86.43 Administrative UNIFORMS

CINTAS 86.43 Administrative UNIFORMS

CLEMANS, NELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC 250.00 Administrative RETAINER & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CORE & MAINLP 4,631.50 Water BRASS & MISC. SUPPLIES

COUNTY ELECTRIC, LLC 1,235.00 Land & Buildings ANNUAL GENERATOR SERVICE
COUNTY ELECTRIC, LLC 912.00 Land & Buildings ANNUAL GENERATOR SERVICE
DEGEN EXCAVATING COQ., INC. 6,036.84 Capital Improvements  SEWER CLEANING

DOTY, MICHAEL 180.00 Police PD AUTO REPAIRS

ENBRIDGE GAS OHIO 771.33 Multiple NATURAL GAS

EVERETT J PRESCOTT INC 739.15 Water VALVE BOX TOP & WIRE

EVERETTJ PRESCOTT INC 196.70 Water BRASS & MISC. SUPPLIES

FAMILY HARDWARE DO IT BEST 635.82 Multiple SUPPLIES

FRESH ENCOUNTER CORPORATE 49.98 Street PROPANE EXCHANGE

FRESH ENCOUNTER CORPORATE 82.35 Police ICE FORNNO

GARY'S REPAIR 2,722.81 Park MOWER REPAIR

GARY'S REPAIR 49.60 Multiple SUPPLIES & PARTS

GARY'S REPAIR 73.80 Park MOWER PARTS

GREAT LAKES BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 1,992.47 Rescue EMS BILLING SERVICE
HANCOCK-WOOD ELECTRIC CO-OP 172.43 Multiple ELECTRICITY

HANCOCK-WOQOD ELECTRIC CO-OP 54.00 Multiple ELECTRICITY

HAWKINS INC. 2,835.80 Pool POOL CHEMICALS

HAWKINS INC. 1,440.80 Pool POOL CHEMICALS
HAWTHORNE-SEVING, INC. 16.55 Street STEEL FOR SALT SPREADER REPAIR
HOHENBRINK EXCAVATING 10,791.60 Park SOCCER COMPLEX STORM SEWER
INNOVATIVE SOFTWARE SERVICES, INC. 28,500.00 Administrative CITY TAX SOFTWARE

KLEEM 858.77 Street STREET SIGNS

LEGACY FARMER COOP 3,035.77 Multiple FUEL

MASTERPIECE SIGNS & GRAPHICS, INC. 222.78 Park SHUFFLEBOARD & POOL SIGNAGE
MASTERPIECE SIGNS & GRAPHICS, INC. 370.00 Park DOG PARK SIGNAGE

McMAHON, STEPHANIE 222.97 Pool NNO FOOD FOR LIFEGUARDS
NORTHWEST OHIO ADVANCED ENERGY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 5,300.01 Administrative BFR SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
NORTHWEST OHIO ADVANCED ENERGY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 10,155.39 Administrative BEE KIND PROPERTIES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
OHIO ASSN. CHIEFS OF POLICE, INC 125.00 Police MEMBERSHIP DUES - OGLESBEE & BURKHOLDER
PERRY CORPORATION 98.83 Administrative IT CONTRACT

PERRY CORPORATION 3,723.01 Administrative IT CONTRACT

PERRY CORPORATION 346.50 Administrative FIREWALL WARANTY - FIRE & WWTP
PJ SPORTSWEAR 555.00 Police 1/4 ZIPS & HATS

RUMPKE 27,587.50 Refuse TRASH SERVICES

RUMPKE 2,668.00 Refuse TRASH SERVICES - CLEAN UP DAYS
RYDIN 350.15 Street PARKING PERMITS

SAM'S CLUB 2,012.79 Multiple SUPPLIES

SHELL FLEET PLUS 1,134.35 Multiple FUEL

SMARTBILL 1,270.13 Multiple BILLING SERVICES

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 145,12 Multiple SUPPLIES

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 306.40 Multiple SUPPLIES

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 913.91 Multiple SUPPLIES

THOMAS D ERDY 1,700.00 Park BUCKEYE SHELTER CONCRETE WORK
USA BLUE BOOK 5,002.12 Sewer SAMPLER CONTROLLER



VASU COMMUNICATIONS
VASU COMMUNICATIONS
VILLAGE OF OTTAWA
INCOME TAX REFUNDS

JULY FIRE & EMS
MEDICARE
OPERS

FICA

BIWEEKLY PAYROLL 8/22/25
MEDICARE

OPERS

OP&F

Council Signature :

122.00 CapitalImprovements
50,023.12 Capital Improvements

64,618.88 Water

9,056.61 Administrative

278,303.96

6,108.74
88.56
614.78
100.88

96,354.51
1,342.53
9,357.13
5,482.17

RADIOS FOR NEW ENGINE
RADIOS FOR NEW ENGINE
WATER

INCOME TAX REFUNDS

Date:




SEA Z Jo | abed Wd LO'€ §202/22/8
Le'vess 00°0% LE'p2S$ 00°0% 00'0$ 18'vZS$ YALIVIN - 1SNYL dd AYILIWID g9
99'0Z€'1$ 00°0$ 99'9ZE'L$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 99'9z¢'1$ MO - LSNYL dd AYILIWID ¥9
0z'szes 00°0% 0z'522% 00°0$ 00°0% 0Z'szes 1SNyl SIINOW QIWIVIONN 29
9€'v05'S$ 00°0$ 9£'¥05'6$ 00'¥E1$ 00°000'2$ 9£'8€9'e$ aNn4d ey 3o11od 84
00'009'2$ 00°0% 00'009'2$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°009°2$ pung Aisjawad uouueys 24
YILLE' S 86°292'1$ 29'6.5'GH 00°06€°L$ 00°005'G$ Z9'69¥'1$ 1NO LHOIN TYNOILYN 94
ZL'9g6'L$ 00°0$ Z1L'96'L$ 00°0% 00'0$ 21'956'L$ AYIAQITH ALNILN G4

TYNOISS3d0¥d
S6'0E5°CL$ 00°261°'2$ S6'22L'G1$ 29'687'0L$ 26'690°1$ G9'LYL'GZS ONINNLNOD 32170d 4
#2°096'9% 00°0% ¥2°096'9% 00°0$ 00°0$ ¥2'096'9% aNN4 SNOILYIINNINNOD €4
12°088'G% 00°0% £2°088'G$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 11°088'6$ SINIAT ALINNININOD 24
annd
(88°262'28€9) L0°€2h 1928 (18'v28'G1$) 88'605'091°L$ T€'8LLOVLS S2'95L'EVES LINIWIAOHLWI ¥IMIS /43 LVM 63
(85°292'2v3) 6E'€8Y'LPLE 18°0Z2'S0L$ L9'9L5'26L$ 67°182'00Z% £6'656'96% aNNd 3sn43y E|
L0'666'GL1$ LP'LL0'80LS ZV'9L0'PZES B0'EYL'282$ 9LVLLLLYS v2'1¥0'6ZL$ ([N ERSEIVEL z3
(8ore1Lg'Lzes) 1£°090'76+% £9'9¥5'991L$ £0'991'295% LO'PLY'ZE08 69'862'96% aNNd ¥3LYm 13
LINIWIOVYIdaN
£8'€6Z'6V$ 00'e8L'L$ £8°'921'05$ EV'6EL'ZLLS 0T Lv¥'0L8 90'692'26$ LINIWHIND3I 32110d 6d
68'202'602% 05°069% 6E°€68'602$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 6£'€68'60Z% ANIWIAOHUWI TIVH NMOL 8d
99'185°LE1$ 68'2€0'6% SGYL9'9LS S0'170'98 Z9'¥rS'o$ 86°0LL'OVLS LININWIAOHAWI LHOLHIY 9a
00°/85'2$ 00°0$ 00'285'2$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00£85'2% ANIWIDVIdIY LNIWINDZ 5a
{e28%) 00°0$ (€2°83) €L'S6L'erLS 00°000'00}$ ov'98L'ers LINIWIAOYAWI TO0d DNININIMS va
ann4
8L%09'26% Zr'8ss’ Lyl 02°€91'¥£2$ 95'619'6v5$ ¥5'22¥'6268 22'SSE'007$ LNIWIAOHCWI INDSTY @ Il £Q
SO'PZ0LPLS 00°0% S0'P20'LYLS 00°0$ 00°000'5¥$ S0'$20'96% LNIWIAOHAWI ¥3IMIS WHOLS ed
1G°11¥'e$ 00°0% LS'LLY'ES 00°0$ 00°0$ 1S'LIp'ES ANNZ LNIWIAOHIWI TVLIdYD la
00°0% 000$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ AaNNd AYIA0DTY TYDSIH Tv301 S0
80°266'cZ$ ZE0PR'SLS ov'ees'ses 2e'S15'TLs 00°000°'6Z$ zLive' 128 WOO0Td NI NOLd4NTg #0
8Z'€98% 00°0% 82'¢98% 00°0$ 00°0$ 82'€98% 30IAY3S L8930 100d ONINWIMS z0
NOILYDNa3
L0'869'L$ 00°0% L0'869'L$ 000$ 00°52$ LO'ELT'LS 2 LNIWIDHO4NT INd 8g
PL'ELL'GS 00°0$ vL'ELL'GS 00°0% 00°0% rL'ELL'GS ¥3ALNdWOD L¥NOD 4
annd
£9'V80'7$ 00°0$ E9'¥RO'VS 00°0$ 00°0$ £9'¥80'V$ 39A148 TVIHOWIAW HLOXUN3E sd
98'62€'992% 85'66.'vS$ LA TAREAR 85'616'291% 50'811'£62% 16°0£6'1£Z$ aNn4 Mavd ]
vl'GEL'ZLS 08'226'6$ ¥6'79Z'81$ 65'960'2€$ 00'60%'GE$ £5°056'61$ aNNd AYYLINIO £g
0Z'€EV'v6S$ 00°0$ 0Z'EEV'¥6$ 00°0$ Se'PoE'vLS GE'8Z1°08% ANNd AVMHOIH 31YLS zd
(zv615'v5H L) L6'2G2'0FL LS 61'8€2'G82% 1G'6£9'€E5S SO'E0L'CLYS L0'GL9'G0YS aNNd 13341S g
€L'6EY'208'L$ ¥E#00'88€$ L' EvP'GHL'ZS $6'2.6'080'¢$ 9€'229'061°C$ 90'6£2'G80°'2$ ANN4 TIvHINTO LY
aosuejeg alA aoueleq alA ala soueleg
abessap Buipug aoueiqwnoug  papuadxaun asuadx3 jJoN anuaAsy JoN Buiuuibag uonduosag  pund

ON :SJUND22Y BAIIDBU| aphjou|

€101 LV 'spund
§20e/Le/L 01 520¢/L/1L Wold

asuadx3g pue anuaAay wouy yseo Jo Juswialels
olyo ‘uoynig jo abejjip



SEA z o z abed Wd LO'€ 5202/22/8
€9'€6.'126$ ZE'EOV'LIV'ES  SST/6L'EEE'VS  PE'ESY'0G8'9$  /1'T/6'16G'98  T.'80L'S8S'TS Jejol puels
00'%$ 00°0% 00'¥$ 05°'€6¥$ 00'0$ 05°26¥% HNOL ALINN 201704 gl
622LLLS 00°0$ 622LL'1$ 0¥ LOPS 00°0$ 69°€LL'Z$ TVIHOWIAW H32I440 NI TTv4 2l
Le'ELY'ES 00'0$ L8ELP'ES 00'0$ 00°0$ L8'ELY'ES QioIdO OIHO 3NO L
L96LLS 00°0$ LO'6LLS 00°0$ 00°0$ 19'6L18 1S NOSYMOVT - LWSSY TWI03dS 9H

3931100
L¥'6¥8$ 00°0$ L+ 6+8% 00°0$ 00°0$ r'6¥8% M - INIWSSISSY VID3dS #H
11'268% 00°0% L1°268% 00°0$ 00°0% £1'268% ¥378IM - LNIWSSIASSY TvIoaAds LH
soueleg alA aouejeg alA alA aduejeq

abessap Buipug aoueiqnoug  papusdxaun asuadx3 }oN SNUBASY 19N Buluuibag uoiduoseg  pung

S20¢/LE/L 0} SZ0C/L/) -wold
asuadx3 pue anuaAsy WO Yses JO Jualuale}s



ORDINANCE NO. 09 - 2025

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF VINE STREET BETWEEN NORTH
JACKSON STREET AND NORTH LAWN AVENUE AS REQUESTED BY BLUFFTON
EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOLS

WHEREAS, Bluffton Exempted Village Schools have petitioned for the vacation of a portion of
Vine Street as shown in the attached exhibit to allow the expansion of the school campus, and;

WHEREAS, O.R.C. 723.04 provides as follows:

The legislative authority of a municipal corporation, on petition by a person owning a lot in the
municipal corporation praying that a street or alley in the immediate vicinity of such lot be
vacated or narrowed, or the name thereof changed, upon hearing, and upon being satisfied that
there is good cause for such change of name, vacation, or narrowing, that it will not be
detrimental to the general interest, and that it should be made, may, by ordinance, declare such
street or alley vacated, narrowed, or the name thereof changed. The legislative authority may
include in one ordinance the change of name, vacation, or narrowing of more than one street,
avenue, or alley.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLUFFTON, OHIO:

SECTION I: The Council of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio finds that, upon petition and hearing
on such petition, finds that there is good cause for such vacation of said street and that there is no
detriment to the general interest, hereby declares that the said street, as described in the attached
exhibit, is and is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council
and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and adopted this day of 2025 by the governing board of the
Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:

Yes: _ No: Abstain:

Attest:

Fiscal Officer Mayor




Approved as to Form:

Village Solicitor

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned hereby certifies that the within is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
No. 09-2025, passed on third reading by the Council of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio on

~__dayof , 2025.

Dated:

Kevin Nickel, Clerk/Fiscal Officer



Enu.uz_xumz_ﬂzwwzgwu—QXu.q}
[ 0 [
FSSUBETELS QIHO “ONYLIADT
HIGWNN LIIHS QWR0"24K L6 OIHO “AINGHS
w0t BuioauiBuz
o33 U MVIOYD
‘AS NMVYQ
S20Z-01-50
t3a1va g OFgvaIad
31va vGZR# 'S'd 'XNVIFN0D "G ATISIM
135 UYN IV gyn®
ONAO Idid NOYI 1@
ANNOA NI NOHT 10y © \ L &
135 dYI/H R A
AT LOF X 28/5 wr1® N L
S—— \ x %
an3s3i
09 o0 0z o il
J 1 7
L0b=1 31725 7

NYOMIIN
SHO2 S¥A LOQO ‘INOZ HIHON
OIHO " INFRISOPOV HOZ SHOJ £8 GYN L
NO GISYE F4Y SININVIE FhL y

° (24
14322V ONY
AGIYIH
OINSISH,
WINAOT 33V

N
NO 03040234 SY# 11 LVHI OGNV * NO
ONIGYOI3Y YOS G NS L 1d SIHL LVHI AJILY3D A83Y3H 1

HOLIaNY A1NNCD

. NO QFHHIASNVYL SvM L¥7d
wtixmmmmaummaazqqm\ih««thutw\mu>mmtmm\

STYAOYddY

«YGTE Sd OOM—dONI

3NO 30I0HDZ» ONIQVIH SdvD HLIM ¥VE83Y .0€ X .8/G v
135 SNId NOYI TI¥ "GZOZ ‘0L MddV G31vQ ONV NOISIAYIINS
L1233¥1Q SIH 430NN AINHOAH3d AIAUNS AT3i4 ¥V NO 03sva
‘$SZ8 HIGWNN HOATAMNS TYNOISSIA0Ud CIHO ‘XNYIENQD

‘0 ATTSIM AH (3dVdIdd SYM NOILLINDSIA 3A0BY 3HL

"MHOMLIN SHOD S¥A LOGC ‘INOZ HL¥ON OHO
ININLSNrgY LIOZ S¥00 €8 QYN NO Q3svEa Juv SONIRYIE 3HL

‘Q¥0038 40 SINIWISYI ONV SAVMHOM TvD3T ANV OL LD3rEns
ONI38 TV ONY SS37 40 3¥OW S3UOV 061°0 ONINIVLINOD

R 1334 00°GC LY L3FULS 3NIA JO INITYALNID

LN 3HL NO L3S TN O¥A ¥ JONIYIIIM HO4 ONISSVd ‘ONINNISIE

o 58 e 40 30¥1d YdIONINd 3HL OL 3NN3AY NV 40 3NIT ATHIHLNGS

,.%)om«&% 3HL ONOTV ‘1334 0005 'LSVI ,Z1,G0.9% HL¥ON ‘3ONIHL
0 AP

ﬁ%%%f 'L3FULS 3INIA 40 INM ATYILSIM 3HL ONV INNIAVY

Vo . NMYT 40 INT ATYIHLNOS FHL 30 NOWOISHILNG 3HL L¥

v 13S d¥0 HLM Nid NOMI NV OL 1334iS 3NIA 40 INIT AWALSIM

3HL ONOTY ‘L334 ££°691 'LSIM ,BLGS.EY HLYON ‘JONIHL

11334 00°GT 1Y L33WS INA 40

INITHLN3D 3HE NO L3S TIYN OV V 3ONIY3438 H¥O4 INISSVd
‘L33ULS ANIA 4O 3NIT ATM3LSIM 3HL NG L3S dvD HLIM

B Nid NOYI N¥ OL ‘1334 0005 ‘LS3M ,00,60.9% HLNOS ‘3ONIHL

g ATV 1004-6"9L ¥ 40 3INIT ATHIHIYON IHL NO
3 13S dV¥3 HLIM Nid NOHI NV OL 133¥1S 3ANIA 30 3INIT ATH3LSY3
- 3HL 9NOTY 'L333 €F'G91 LSV LBLSS.LF HLNOS ‘IONIHL

‘NOILIGaY

5.A344009 QI¥S 40 0L 107 JO HINYOOD ATNILSIMHLIHON
3HL ONI38 ONY L33d1S 3N 40 3N AT¥3ILSVA JHL

CONY 3NN3AY NMVT 30 3NIT ATYIHLNCS IHL 40 NOILDASYILNI
3JHL 1V 135 dVD HLIM Nid NOMI NY LY ONINNIO3B

‘SMOTI04 SV A3ERIDSIA ATIN 3HOW

ONI38 NV 'LSV3 8 3ONVY 'HLNOS 2 NMOL ' NOILD3S 40
AILYYND LSIMHLNOS FHL NI GILVYI07 'SQH0DTY LvId ALNNOD
N3TIV 3HL 40 (§ '9d '€ "8'd} NOISNILXI NOL44Ng 40 dvW
JHL NO QINIGANNIY ANV 25 39vd ‘L YOO8 LV1d NO NMOHS
SY NOILIGQY SA3YA00O 10 LHVd INI3E ONV ‘CIHO 40 3LVLS
‘ALNNOD NITIV 'NOLINI8 40 3OVTUA 3HL NI ALYALIS

\ SIYOV 06L°0
NOILJIYN0$3a Tvo31

g &%b =]
S ’
] o e;o
o %)w‘,%»w)«% -
o gy ¥
., - wmew@

»

OIHO “AINNO3 NITTY ‘NO134N18 40 39V 1A
" ‘LS¥3 & JONVY ‘HINOS Z NKOL ‘I NOILIIS 40 b1 1SIHHINOS
(5 '9d ‘S *§'d) NOISNILXI NOL4N18 4O GVW FHI NO OFYIANOINTY
aNY (2§ "9d “I "§'d} NOILIOQY S,A343009 F0 18vd NI

‘g8 A31UNIE N

NO144N719 40 FOVTIIA

dOd LV1d NOLLVDVA LHHILS




RESOLUTION NO. 16 -2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR
TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH HOHENBRINK EXCAVATING, LLC, OF
OTTAWA, OH AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, The Council finds that competitive bidding has been held for the West Elm Street
Reconstruction Phase II project, and;

WHEREAS, The Council finds that the bidding process was conducted according to law. Bids
were opened on the date and time advertised and thereafter reviewed by Choice One
Engineering. That review finds that Hohenbrink Excavating, LLC, of Ottawa, OH has the
lowest, best bid for the project.

WHEREAS, An emergency exists in that approval and timely acceptance of this bid is needed
for efficient maintenance of Village infrastructure all for the benefit of the health, safety and
welfare of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio and;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLUFFTON, OHIO (the requisite number voting in the affirmative) THAT:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and Village Administrator are hereby authorized to accept the bid and
execute an agreement with Hohenbrink Excavating, LLC, of Ottawa, OH for the completion of
the West Elm Street Reconstruction Phase II project.

SECTION 2: That an emergency exists for the reasons set forth in this resolution.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this resolution were made in an open meeting of this Council and
that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action
were in meetings open to the public in accordance with all legal requirements of the Open
Meetings Law including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and adopted this day of , 2025 by the Council of the Village of
Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:

Ayes: Nayes: Abstain: -

Attest:

Fiscal Officer Mayor

Approved as to form:

Village Solicitor



NOTICE OF AWARD

Owner: Village of Bluffton
Project: W. Elm Street Reconstruction - Ph. 2
Bidder: Hohenbrink Excavating LLC

Bidder's Address: 684 Tawa Drive, Ottawa, Ohio 45815

TO BIDDER:

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated 8/21/2025 for the above Project,
and that you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for:

Grinding the existing pavement surface, reconstruction of the curb and sidewalk, and resurfacing with a
leveling course to re-establish the crown along Eim Street between Spring Street and Lawn Avenue.

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is: $229,472.63

One unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and a copy of the
Contract Documents has been made available to Bidder electronically. The Drawings will be delivered
separately from the Contract Documents.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of
this Notice of Award:
1. Deliver to Owner the Agreement, fully executed by Bidder.

2. Deliver with the executed Agreement the Contract security and insurance documentation as
specified in the Instructions to Bidders and General Conditions, Articles 2 and 6.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you
in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully
executed counterpart of the Agreement.

Owner: Village of Bluffton
Authorized Signature

By: Jesse Blackburn

Title: Village Administrator

Date of Issuance:

Agreement Forms
A-1



RESOLUTION NO. 17-2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR
TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH J. RANCK ELECTRIC, INC. FROM MT.
PLEASANT, MI AND DELCARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council finds that competitive bidding has been held for the Rehabilitate Airfield
Lighting — Taxiway C Partial project, and;

WHEREAS: The Council finds that the bidding process was conducted according to law. Bids
were opened on the date and time advertised and thereafter reviewed by Richland Engineering.
That review finds that J. Ranck Electric, Inc. from Mt. Pleasant , MI has the lowest, best bid for
the project, and;

WHEREAS: An emergency exists in the timely award of this project whereby failure to act will
be detrimental to the public health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants thereof and in order to
proceed with this project in an expeditious manner.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLUFFTON, OHIO (the requisite number voting in the affirmative) THAT:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and Village Administrator are hereby authorized to accept the bid and
execute an agreement with J. Ranck Electric, Inc. from Mt. Pleasant , M1 for the Rehabilitate
Airfield Lighting — Taxiway C Partial project

SECTION 2: That an emergency exists for the reasons set forth in this resolution.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this resolution were made in an open meeting of this Council and
that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action
were in meetings open to the public in accordance with all legal requirements of the Open
Meetings Law including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and adopted this ~__dayof , 2025 by the governing body of the
Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:
Yes: No: ] Abstain:
ATTEST: B
FISCAL OFFICER MAYOR
APPROVED:

SOLICITOR



RESOLUTION NO. 18-2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE
AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC
WORKS COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND / OR LOCAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE
CONTRACTS FOR THE STATE ROUTE 103 SOUTHEAST LOOP WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT PROJECT AS REQUIRED

WHEREAS, the State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation
Improvement Program both provide financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital
improvements to public infrastructure, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Bluffton is planning to make capital improvements by the State
Route 103 Southeast Loop Water Main Replacement Project, and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a
priority need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Bluffion, Ohie:

Section 1: The Village Administrator is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds as
described above.

Section 2: The Village Administrator is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be
necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

Section 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and
relating to the adoption of this resolution were made in an open meeting of this Council and
that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public in accordance with all legal requirements of the
Open Meetings Law including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and adopted this day of N , 2025 by the Council of the
Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:
Ayes: Nays: Abstain:
Attest:
Clerk Mayor -

Approved as to form:

Village Solicitor



8IN LOOP WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON, OHIO

PRELIMINARY PROJECT ESTIMATE

8" WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT FROM SR103 AND STORAGE UNIT ACCESS, UNDER I.R. 75, TO GROB August 13, 2025
ITEM UNIT OF APPROX. UNIT
NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE Qry. PRICE TOTAL
201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN LUMP 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
202 REMOVED, AS PER PLAN LUMP 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
202 VALVE BOX REMOVED EACH 1 $500.00 $500.00
204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN S.Y. 550 $2.00 $1,100.00
301 ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22, (449) cy. 25 $350.00 $8,750.00
304 AGGREGATE BASE, AS PER PLAN cy. 125 $150.00 $18,750.00
407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT, 0.06 GAL/S.Y. GAL. 10 $10.00 $100.00
441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG64-22 cy. 10 $500.00 $5,000.00
611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, AS PER PLAN (STORM REPAIR) FT. 50 $35.00 $1,750.00
611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, AS PER PLAN (STORM REPAIR) FT. 50 $45.00 $2,250.00
611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, AS PER PLAN (STORM REPAIR) FT. 50 $55.00 $2,750.00
614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC LUMP 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
623 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING, AS PER PLAN LUMP 1 $7,250.00 $7,250.00
638 8" WATER MAIN, AS PER PLAN (PVC C900) FT. 1505 $117.50 $176,837.50
638 8" WATER MAIN, JACK AND BORED, AS PER PLAN FT. 270 $165.00 $44,550.00
638 16" CASING PIPE, AS PER PLAN FT. 260 $500.00 $130,000.00
638 TEMPORARY LINE STOP, AS PER PLAN EACH 2 $2,450.00 $4,900.00
638 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, AS PER PLAN EACH 3 $7,500.00 $22,500.00
638 4" GATE VALVE, AS PER PLAN (SERVICE LINE) EACH 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
638 8" GATE VALVE, AS PER PLAN EACH 2 $3,750.00 $7,500.00
638 2" WATER SERVICE, AS PER PLAN FT. 590 $85.00 $50,150.00
638 4" WATER SERVICE, AS PER PLAN FT. 35 $100.00 $3,500.00
659 SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS PER PLAN S.Y. 1000 $5.00 $5,000.00
832 EROSION CONTROL S.Y. 6000 $1.00 $6,000.00
SUB-TOTAL $523,637.50
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY @ 10.0% (UNKNOWNS) $52,364.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE $576,001.50
DESIGN ENGINEERING FEES (TOPO, CONSTRUCTION PLANS, BIDDING) $43,201.00
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $619,202.50
’ We make no warranty, express or implied, that the actual

construction cost of the work associated with these estimated

o N
ChOice Onexﬁ guantities and costs will not vary. The cost reflects our opinion of

Engineering current probable construction cost.



RESOLUTION NO. 19-2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE
AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC
WORKS COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND / OR LOCAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE
CONTRACTS FOR THE JACKSON STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 1
PROJECT AS REQUIRED

WHEREAS, the State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation
Improvement Program both provide financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital
improvements to public infrastructure, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Bluffton is planning to make capital improvements by the Jackson
Street Reconstruction Phase I project, and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a
priority need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio:

Section 1: The Village Administrator is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds as
described above.

Section 2: The Village Administrator is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be
necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

Section 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and
relating to the adoption of this resolution were made in an open meeting of this Council and
that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public in accordance with all legal requirements of the
Open Meetings Law including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and adopted this day of , 2025 by the Council of the
Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:
Ayes: Nays: Abstain:
Attest:
Clerk - Mayor B

Approved as to form:

ifillage Solicitor



ITEM
NO.
201
202
202
202
202
202
202
203
203
204
204
204
204
254
254
301
304
407
441
441
452
605
608
608
608
609
611
611
611
611
611
611
614
614
623
625
630
630
638
638
638
644
659
832

JACKSON STREET RECONSTRUCTION - PHASE 1
VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON

PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE - 2025 OPWC FUNDING

UNITOF  APPROX.
DESCRIPTION MEASURE qary.
CLEARING AND GRUBBING LUMP 1
PAVEMENT REMOVED (CONCRETE) SY 20
WALK REMOVED SF 9100
CURB REMOVED FT 995
PIPE REMOVED, 24" DIAMETER AND UNDER FT 395
CATCH BASIN REMOVED EACH 9
REMOVED, AS PER PLAN LUMP 1
EXCAVATION, AS PER PLAN cYy 300
EMBANKMENT cy S0
SUBGRADE COMPACTION SY 1190
EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE cY 100
GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B CcY 100
GEOGRID SY 225
PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (1.5" THICK) SY 2720
PATCHING PLANED SURFACE SY 140
ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22, (449) cy 150
AGGREGATE BASE cY 340
NON-TRACKING TACK COAT GAL 152
ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG64-22 cy 45
ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (449) cy 55
9" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS QC 1P Sy 55
4" BASE PIPE UNDERDRAINS FT 1200
4" CONCRETE WALK SF 9620
4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN (DECORATIVE STAMPED, COLORED) SF 3220
CURB RAMP SF 2190
CURB, TYPE 6 FT 1450
CATCH BASIN, NO. 3A EACH 9
MANHOLE, NO. 3 EACH 1
6" CONDUIT, TYPE E, AS PER PLAN (STORM REPAIRS) FT 50
8" CONDUIT, TYPE E, AS PER PLAN (STORM REPAIRS) FT 50
12" CONDUIT, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN FT 395
MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE, AS PER PLAN EACH 3
MAINTAINING TRAFFIC LUMP 1
DETOUR SIGNING LUMP il
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING LUMP 1
HIGHWAY LIGHTING SYSTEM (DECORATIVE, REPLACE AES MAST ARMS AND POLES) LUMP 1
TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE LUMP 1
SIGNING, MISC.: RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON (SOLAR POWERED) EACH 4
FIRE HYDRANT EXTENDED AND ADJUSTED TO GRADE EACH 3
VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE EACH 8
METER PIT REMOVED AND RELOCATED (INCLUDING SERVICE LINE RECONNECTIONS) EACH 2
TRAFFIC CONTROL PAVEMENT MARKINGS LUMP 1
SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1, AS PER PLAN SY 850
EROSION CONTROL EACH 7500
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL
08\ We make no warranty, express or implied, that the actual
/-/k construction cost of the work associated with these estimated
One : quantities and costs will not vary. The cost reflects our opinion of

current probable construction cost.

UNIT

PRICE
$12,500.00
$25.00
$5.00
$10.00
$20.00
$500.00
$18,000.00
$20.00
$25.00
$2.00
$20.00
$65.00
$10.00
$12.00
$115.00
$200.00
$60.00
$8.00
$300.00
$290.00
$135.00
$12.00
$10.00
$25.00
$20.00
$20.00
$2,250.00
$6,500.00
$20.00
$25.00
$70.00
$1,100.00
$14,000.00
$6,500.00
$18,500.00
$325,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$2,500.00
$350.00
$1,000.00
$10,000.00
$4.00
$1.00

July 23, 2025

TOTAL
$12,500.00
$500.00
$45,500.00
$9,950.00
$7,500.00
$4,500.00
$18,000.00
$6,000.00
$1,250.00
$2,380.00
$2,000.00
$6,500.00
$2,250.00
$32,640.00
$16,100.00
$30,000.00
$20,400.00
$1,216.00
$13,500.00
$15,950.00
$7,425.00
$14,400.00
$96,200.00
$80,500.00
$43,800.00
$29,000.00
$20,250.00
$6,500.00
$1,000.00
$1,250,00
$27,650.00
$3,300.00
$14,000.00
$6,500.00
$18,500.00
$325,000.00
$10,000.00
$40,000.00
$7,500.00
$2,800.00
$2,000.00
$10,000.00
$3,400.00
$7.500.00

$1,027,511.00




Village of Bluffton 08-25-25
Administration’s Report

To: Mayor Johnson & Council Members

W. Elm St. Reconstruction - Ph. II: Resolution No. 16-2025
After evaluation of all bid documents submitted. Choice One Engineering determined that
Hohenbrink Excavating LLC. of Ottawa, OH appears to be the lowest, responsible bidder.

Bluffton Airport Projects:

1. Taxilane Reconstruction: FAA has approved funding for the project from bid received in
January. Working with contractor who had low bid to determine feasibility of performing the
project with long delay in award time.

2. Rehabilitate Airfield Lighting - Taxiway C Partial Project: Resolution No. 17-2025 regards
the award of this contract to J. Ranck Electric, Inc. from Mt. Pleasant, M. Village portion of
this $197,000 project is 5%, or roughly $10,000.

Shuffleboard Court Open Hours

Shuffleboard courts had to be locked up earlier this year due to vandalism SHUFFLEBOARD COURT
and are only open when Shuffleboard Club members are present. The
Shuffleboard Club would like to share the sport with anyone interested and ‘ 0 P E N

are present at the times listed on the new sign displayed by the courts and
shown here

Sl HOURS

SATURDAY
10:00AM

Collaboration w/ ONU Engineering Students (l\ THURSDAY
Ateam of 4 students will be attending a Streets, Alleys, Lights & Sidewalks . 4:00 PM .
meeting Tuesday, August 26t at 5:30 to discuss potential Capstone project

topics that were identified last fali. Topics include:

1. Downtown and School Mobility and Safety Study: This project would mainly include a parking
study, a traffic impact analysis retated to the Vine Street closure, and an assessment of street
lighting along Main Street.

2. School Area Improvements: This project would focus on enhancing the school area, with elements
like safe school routes, a traffic study of intersections such as Main Street and College Avenue, and
ways to make the school zone more safer, student-friendly and enjoyable.

3. Pathway Development and SR103 Safety Improvement: This project would involve a detailed
pathway development study, including an exploration of alternative pathways beyond the one
proposed by ChoiceOne, as well as safety enhancements along SR103.




Swimming Pool hours:

Staffing is available for limited hours of operation until Labor Day!
Aug 25th - 28™; Open from 5:00 - 8:00 pm

Closed Aug. 29th

Aug. 30t & 31st: Open from noon - 7:00 pm

Sept. 1st: Open from 1:00 - 6:00 pm

Bluffton Community Dog Park:
Dedication Ceremony was held Sunday, August 24th,

Committee/Commission Meetings:
e Personnel Committee




VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON

154 N. MAIN STREET, P.O. BOX 63 BLUFFTON, OHIO 45817-0063
419-358-2066

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EVENTS

EVENT NAME: &, /14~ DATE(S) OF EVENT: §-/7- 2225
APPLICANT: Jzreis7y [Bas, nery CONTACT PERSON: JC/2/07 f  [Bns.irg e
APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: 72/ Mmy/zer{a/ o CONTACT’S PHONE: - -7267

/ - r
E-MAIL ADDRESS (OPTIONALY: “Verees27, VAL (2 appamn) Lops ,
i . ‘
LOCATION OF EVENT: Lo//eqe Aué  betwee] Turkssn  amd e /1

TIME(S) FOR EVENT: {ﬁﬂ 2/ po
DESCRIPTION OF EVENT: 5./ ﬁ/ﬁ./r Sheo! Stutbn S after Yocd bl guze.

SERVICES REQUESTED FROM VILLAGE: Must provide map of plans and any other information reguired as necessary.

TRAFFIC CONTROL: NUMBER OF OFFICERS REQUESTED:
Number of officers required to cover security will be determined on a case by case basis upon consultation with the Chief of Police

ROAD CLOSURE:

SECURITY: NUMBER OF OFFICERS REQUESTED:
Number of officers required to cover security will be determined on a case by case basis upon consultation with the Chief of Police

EMS SERVICES: FIRE DEPT. SERVICES:
WATER SERVICE: OTHER SERVICES:

ALCOHOL SERVED: YES NO_ X * Applicant is responsible for obtaining the proper alcohol permit
from the Division of Liquor Control prior to the event.

EVENT’S INSURER: ,Z;u 7Lh /LE/ [ A//S’ 7 * Village must be listed as Additional Insured
ATTACH CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE TO APPLICATION [ W l/u LM&LL‘/ \,/wﬁ»(/)

PLEASE LIST VENDORS, SERVICES, CONTRACTORS, ETC. INVOLVED WITH EVENT:
NAME OF VENDOR TYPE OF SERVICE PROVIDED

* FOOD VENDORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY HEALTH DEPARTMENT PERMITS

T'understand that the granting of this permit for the special event creates no agreement or guarantee, express or implied, to any

person or entity for any liability whatsoever connected with this special event. Any liability is the sole responsibility of the

person or organization responsible for the special event. By signing this application, I acknowledge that all statements made

herein are true and correct and that 1have the authority ﬁd the organization that I represent.
I

il DATE: 8’27"2//725

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE: M 2 {/’7 ;

APPROVED 4
MAYOR’S SIGNATURE: DATE:




